



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 428 of 2025

Vijay Shankar Sahu S/o Late Ramdhari Sahu Aged About 42 Years R/o
Gram Navatola, Police Station Chandani, District Surajpur, Chhattisgarh.

... Appellant

versus

State Of Chhattisgarh Through Station House Officer, Police Station
Chandani, District Surajpur Chhattisgarh.

... Respondent

Order Sheet

09/04/2026	Mr. Pranjal Agrawal, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Khulesh Sahu, P.L. for the State. Heard on admission. Admit. Also heard on I.A. No.01/2025, application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail. By the impugned judgment dated 17.12.2024 passed by learned Sessions Judge, Surajpur, District Surajpur (CG) in Sessions Trial No. 44/2022, the appellant has been convicted and sentenced as under:-
-------------------	---

Conviction	Sentence
U/s 307 of IPC (two times)	R.I. for 7 years and fine of Rs.500/-, in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 1 month. (two times)
Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case, particularly the nature and gravity of offence and the evidence available on record against the appellant, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the appellant. Accordingly, I.A. No.01 for suspension of sentence and grant of bail stands rejected. The trial Court's record has already been received. Let this matter be listed for final hearing in the week commencing 4th May, 2026. Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge	
Khatai	